



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

1.0 DEFINITIONS

1.1 DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE:

THE PHRASE "DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE" AS USED IN THIS CHAPTER AND THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS THE PREPARATION, OR INSTRUCTION IN THE PREPARATION, OF NONSTRUCTURAL OR NON-SEISMIC PLANS WHICH ARE OF SUFFICIENT COMPLEXITY SO AS TO REQUIRE THE SKILLS OF A LICENSED CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT THEM, AND INCLUDES PROGRAMMING, PLANNING, DESIGNING, AND DOCUMENTING THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF NONSTRUCTURAL OR NON-SEISMIC ELEMENTS, FINISHES AND FURNISHINGS WITHIN THE INTERIOR SPACES OF A BUILDING, AND ENCOMPASSES THE COMPETENCY TO PROTECT AND ENHANCE THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC.

1.2 INTERIOR DESIGN:

THE TERM "INTERIOR DESIGN" AS USED IN THIS CHAPTER AND THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS THE:

- A. ANALYSIS OF A CLIENT'S NEEDS, GOALS, AND LIFE AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS;
- B. INTEGRATION OF FINDINGS WITH KNOWLEDGE;
- C. FORMULATION OF PRELIMINARY DESIGN CONCEPTS THAT ARE APPROPRIATE, FUNCTIONAL AND AESTHETIC;
- D. DEVELOPMENT AND PRESENTATION OF FINAL DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS THROUGH APPROPRIATE PRESENTATION MEDIA;
- E. PREPARATION OF WORKING DRAWINGS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR NON-STRUCTURAL, NON-SEISMIC INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, FINISHES, SPACE PLANNING, FURNISHINGS, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT, THAT ARE OF SUFFICIENT COMPLEXITY SO AS TO REQUIRE THE SKILLS OF A LICENSED CONTRACTOR;
- F. COORDINATION WITH PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OF OTHER LICENSED PRACTITIONERS AS REQUIRED FOR REGULATORY APPROVAL;
- G. PREPARATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND FURNISHING BIDS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF A CLIENT;
- H. REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF DESIGN SOLUTIONS AFTER PROJECT COMPLETION.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

1.3 FIRM:

THE TERM "FIRM" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP, PARTNERSHIP OR CORPORATION ENGAGED IN INTERIOR DESIGN, INCLUDING INDIVIDUALS, PARTNERS OR SHAREHOLDERS THEREOF.

1.4 COLLEAGUE:

THE TERM "COLLEAGUE" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM ENGAGED IN INTERIOR DESIGN OR A RELATED DESIGN PROFESSION.

1.5 CLIENT:

THE TERM "CLIENT" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS ANY INDIVIDUAL OF ENTITY THAT RETAINS A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER TO RENDER INTERIOR DESIGN SERVICES.

1.6 INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION:

THE PHRASE "INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS:

- A. IDEX CALIFORNIA.

1.7 ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN DEGREE PROGRAM:

THE PHRASE "ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN DEGREE PROGRAM" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS:

- A. AN ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN DEGREE MEANS A PROGRAM ACCREDITED BY ANY ACCREDITING AGENCY RECOGNIZED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ("USDE").

1.8 ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATE PROGRAM:

THE PHRASE "ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATE PROGRAM" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS:

- A. AN ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATE MEANS A PROGRAM ACCREDITED BY ANY ACCREDITING AGENCY RECOGNIZED THE USDE.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

1.9 INTERIOR DESIGN EDUCATION:

THE PHRASE "INTERIOR DESIGN EDUCATION" SHALL MEAN SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF:

- A. A CERTIFICATE AND/OR DEGREE PROGRAM OF INTERIOR DESIGN FROM A USDE RECOGNIZED ACCREDITING SCHOOL; OR
- B. A COMBINATION OF COURSES IN THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES:
 - 1. INTERIOR DESIGN/INTERIOR DECORATION;
 - 2. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS;
 - 3. ARCHITECTURE;
 - 4. ART AND ARCHITECTURAL/DESIGN HISTORY;
 - 5. BUILDING CODES;
 - 6. DRAFTING;
 - 7. COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN AND DRAFTING (CADD);
 - 8. GRAPHIC DESIGN;
 - 9. BUSINESS PRACTICES

THE REQUIRED COMBINATION OF COURSES SHALL BE AS DETERMINED BY CCIDC.

1.10 INTERIOR DESIGN EDUCATION AND DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE:

FOR PURPOSES OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTIONS 5801, SUBDIVISION (C), AND 5801.1, AN INTERIOR DESIGNER MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR CERTIFICATION IF HE/SHE SATISFIES THE APPLICABLE INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION REQUIREMENTS AND HAS EITHER THE REQUISITE NUMBER OF YEARS OF INTERIOR DESIGN EDUCATION OR DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE, OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

1.11 FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE:

- A. THE PHRASE "FULL-TIME DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS EXPERIENCE OF THE NATURE DESCRIBED IN SECTION 1.1, ABOVE, OF THIRTY-SIX (36) HOURS OR MORE PER WEEK OR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED (1800) HOURS OR MORE PER YEAR.
- B. THE PHRASE "PART-TIME DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE" AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS SHALL BE DEFINED AS EXPERIENCE OF THE NATURE DESCRIBED IN SECTION 1.1, ABOVE, OF LESS THAN THIRTY-SIX (36) HOURS PER WEEK OR LESS THAN EIGHTEEN HUNDRED (1800) HOURS PER YEAR. PART-TIME EXPERIENCE WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PROPORTION TO FULL-TIME EXPERIENCE.

1.12 CERTIFICATE HOLDER OR CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER

THE PHRASE "CERTIFICATE HOLDER" OR "CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER" SHALL HAVE THE SAME MEANING AS USED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS UPON COMPLETION OF THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH HEREIN.

2.0 ADMINISTRATION OF CCIDC

2.1 ADMINISTRATION

- A. A. NAME: CCIDC, INC., A CALIFORNIA NON PROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION (CALIFORNIA COUNCIL FOR INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION), AND HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "CCIDC."
- B. LOCATION OF OFFICES. THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF CCIDC, INC., IS LOCATED AT 1605 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 4, SAN MARCOS, CALIFORNIA 92078.
- C. DELEGATION OF CERTAIN FUNCTIONS.
 - 1. WHENEVER IT IS STATED IN THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT THE "CCIDC BOARD" OR "BOARD" MAY OR SHALL EXERCISE OR DISCHARGE ANY POWER, DUTY, PURPOSE, FUNCTION, OR JURISDICTION, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CCIDC, ELECTED AND/OR APPOINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CCIDC'S BYLAWS, SPECIFICALLY HAS RESERVED THE SAME FOR ITS OWN EXCLUSIVE ACTION.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

2. WHENEVER IT IS STATED THE "EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR" MAY OR SHALL EXERCISE OR DISCHARGE ANY POWER, DUTY, PURPOSE, FUNCTION, OR JURISDICTION, THAT THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ACT THEREON. THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SHALL BE APPOINTED BY THE CCIDC BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BYLAWS OF CCIDC.
3. ANY PARTY IN INTEREST MAY APPEAL TO THE CCIDC BOARD FOR REVIEW OF THE ACTIONS AND DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.
4. NOTHING HEREIN PROHIBITS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FROM RE-DELEGATING TO HIS/HER SUBORDINATES.
5. THE POWERS AND DISCRETION CONFERRED UPON THE CCIDC BOARD TO CONDUCT HEARINGS; RECEIVE AND FILE NOTICES OF DEFENSE; DETERMINE THE TIME AND PLACE OF DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS UNDER ARTICLE 5 OF THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS; SET AND CALENDAR CASES FOR HEARING; PERFORM OTHER FUNCTIONS NECESSARY TO THE BUSINESSLIKE DISPATCH OF THE BUSINESS OF THE CCIDC BOARD IN CONNECTION WITH PROCEEDINGS PRIOR TO THE HEARING OF SUCH PROCEEDINGS; MAKE AND ISSUE FINDINGS OF FACT; AND THE CERTIFICATION AND DELIVERY OR MAILING OF COPIES OF DECISIONS UNDER ARTICLE 5; ARE HEREBY DELEGATED TO AND CONFERRED UPON THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, OR TO HIS/HER DESIGNEE.
6. EMPLOYEES OR STAFF OF THE CCIDC SHALL NOT, WHILE EMPLOYED BY CCIDC, WORK OR OTHERWISE PARTICIPATE IN ANY DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, BUILDING, OR FURNISHINGS INDUSTRY ORGANIZATIONS.

3.0 APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION

3.1 QUALIFICATION AND APPLICATION.

- A. IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE, SECTION 5801, THE CCIDC SHALL, UPON WRITTEN REQUEST, PROVIDE ANY CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER WITH A STAMP, CERTIFICATE AND IDENTIFICATION CARD WHICH SHALL BEAR THE NAME OF AND INCLUDE A NUMBER IDENTIFYING THAT CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER. THE STAMP, CERTIFICATE AND IDENTIFICATION CARD CERTIFIES THAT THE INTERIOR DESIGNER HAS PROVIDED CCIDC WITH EVIDENCE OF PASSAGE OF AN INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION APPROVED BY CCIDC AND ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. HE/SHE IS A GRADUATE OF A FOUR OR FIVE-YEAR ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN DEGREE PROGRAM, AND HAS TWO YEARS OF DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE; OR
 2. HE/SHE HAS COMPLETED A THREE-YEAR ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATE PROGRAM, AND HAS THREE YEARS OF DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE; OR
 3. HE/SHE HAS COMPLETED A TWO-YEAR ACCREDITED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATE PROGRAM,
- B. AND HAS FOUR YEARS OF DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE; OR
1. HE OR SHE HAS AT LEAST EIGHT YEARS OF INTERIOR DESIGN EDUCATION, OR AT LEAST EIGHT YEARS OF DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE, OR A COMBINATION OF INTERIOR DESIGN EDUCATION AND
- C. DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE THAT TOGETHER TOTALS AT LEAST EIGHT YEARS.
- D. APPLICANTS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT WITH THEIR APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION A SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF THEIR RECEIPT AND REVIEW OF THE CODE OF ETHICS AND PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.
- E. APPLICANTS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING AS EVIDENCE OF EDUCATIONAL AND/OR INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE AND PASSAGE OF THE REQUIRED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION:
1. COPY OF COLLEGE TRANSCRIPT AND/OR TECHNICAL SCHOOL RECORDS WITH OFFICIAL SEAL.
 2. COMPLETED APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION LISTING DIVERSIFIED INTERIOR DESIGN EXPERIENCE.
 3. THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012, COMPLETED VERIFICATION FORM SIGNED BY AN OFFICIAL OF THE EXAMINING BODY FOR A) THE CQRID EXAM, B) OR THE NCIDQ EXAM, OR C) BOTH PARTS OF THE NKBA EXAM, VERIFYING PASSAGE OF ONE OF THESE REQUIRED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION, PLUS PASSAGE OF E) THE CCRE WHICH WILL BE PROVIDED BY CCIDC. EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2013, THE IDEX CALIFORNIA WILL BE THE ONLY INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION USED BY CCIDC.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

- F. APPLICANTS SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THEIR DRIVER'S LICENSE WITH PHOTO, WITH THEIR APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION;
- G. APPLICANTS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ANY PORTIONS OF THE APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION DISCLOSING ANY AND ALL FELONY CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS IN ANY JURISDICTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE INCIDENT RESULTING IN THE FELONY CONVICTION AND THE NATURE OF THE CONVICTION. THE APPLICANT, HOWEVER, MAY ALSO SUBMIT ALONG WITH THE APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION AN EXPLANATION OF THE FELONY CRIMINAL CONVICTION FOR THE BOARD'S REVIEW ALONG WITH THE APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION.

3.2 DURATION AND RENEWAL OF CERTIFICATION.

- A. EXPIRATION OF CERTIFICATION AND RENEWAL OF UNEXPIRED CERTIFICATION.

ALL CERTIFICATES ISSUED UNDER CHAPTER 3.9 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SHALL EXPIRE TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS AFTER THE ISSUE DATE. CERTIFICATION SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT UNTIL REVOKED OR SUSPENDED FOR CAUSE, OR UNTIL EXPIRATION, AND SHALL BE RENEWABLE EVERY TWO (2) YEARS. TO RENEW AN UNEXPIRED CERTIFICATE, THE CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER SHALL, ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION, APPLY FOR RENEWAL ON A FORM PRESCRIBED BY CCIDC AND PAY THE RENEWAL FEE.

- B. RENEWAL OF EXPIRED CERTIFICATION.

A CERTIFICATE WHICH HAS EXPIRED MAY BE RENEWED AT ANY TIME WITHIN FOUR (4) YEARS AFTER ITS EXPIRATION BY FILING AN APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL ON A FORM PRESCRIBED BY THE BOARD, AND PAYING THE RENEWAL FEE IN EFFECT. IF THE CERTIFICATION IS RENEWED MORE THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER ITS EXPIRATION DATE, THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO RENEWAL, SHALL ALSO PAY THE DELINQUENT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE OF \$100. RENEWAL SHALL BE EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE THE APPLICATION IS RECEIVED BY CCIDC, THE DATE ALL RENEWAL FEES ARE PAID, AND/OR THE DATE THE DELINQUENT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE, IF

APPLICABLE, IS PAID. IF SO RENEWED, THE CERTIFICATION SHALL CONTINUE IN EFFECT THROUGH THE DATE PROVIDED, WHEN IT SHALL EXPIRE IF IT IS NOT AGAIN RENEWED. UPON RENEWAL OF CERTIFICATION AS PROVIDED ABOVE, THE BOARD SHALL ISSUE TO THE CERTIFIED



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

INTERIOR DESIGNER A NEW IDENTIFICATION CARD AND STAMP SETTING FORTH THE NEXT EXPIRATION DATE.

IF THE CERTIFICATION IS RENEWED MORE THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER ITS EXPIRATION DATE, AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO RENEWAL THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHALL PAY THE DELINQUENT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE OF \$100 REFERENCED ABOVE AS WELL AS ALL BACK FEES DUE AT THAT TIME. FOR PURPOSES OF THIS PARAGRAPH, BACK FEES SHALL BE BASED ON ALL FEES DUE CCIDC AS IF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S CERTIFICATION HAS NOT EXPIRED.

C. FAILURE TO RENEW AN EXPIRED CERTIFICATION WITHIN FOUR (4) YEARS AFTER INITIAL EXPIRATION:

A CERTIFICATE, WHICH IS NOT RENEWED WITHIN FOUR (4) YEARS AFTER ITS INITIAL EXPIRATION, MAY NOT THEREAFTER BE RENEWED, RESTORED, REISSUED, OR REINSTATED. THE HOLDER OF THE EXPIRED CERTIFICATION MAY APPLY FOR RE-CERTIFICATION AND OBTAIN A NEW CERTIFICATE IF:

1. NO FACT, CIRCUMSTANCE, OR CONDITION EXISTS WHICH, IF THE CERTIFICATION WERE ISSUED, WOULD JUSTIFY ITS REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION;
2. THE APPLICANT PAYS ALL OF THE FEES WHICH WOULD BE REQUIRED OF THE APPLICANT IF THE APPLICANT WERE THEN APPLYING FOR THE CERTIFICATION FOR THE FIRST TIME; AND
3. THE APPLICANT TAKES AND PASSES THE CURRENT APPLICABLE INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION.

3.3 CERTIFICATION BY RECIPROCITY

A. AN APPLICANT FOR CERTIFICATION BY RECIPROCITY SHALL FURNISH PROOF SATISFACTORY TO THE BOARD THAT:

1. THE APPLICANT IS LEGALLY RECOGNIZED AND IN GOOD STANDING AS AN INTERIOR DESIGNER IN A JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES OR CANADA WITH REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 3.9 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE GOVERNING CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS IN THIS STATE; AND



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

2. PROVIDES EVIDENCE OF PASSAGE OF THE IDEX CALIFORNIA INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION, OR EQUIVALENT AS DETERMINED BY CCIDC FROM TIME TO TIME.

3.4 FEES AND REVENUE.

- A. FEE SCHEDULES, PENALTIES, AND DELINQUENCY FEES.
- B. THE RENEWAL FEES SHALL BE FIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:
 1. THE FEE FOR THE INITIAL TWO (2) YEAR CERTIFICATION SHALL BE TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$250) IN ADDITION TO A ONE-TIME NONREFUNDABLE ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100) APPLICATION AND PROCESSING FEE.
 2. THE FEES FOR A REPLACEMENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE \$50.00, A REPLACEMENT I.D. CARD SHALL BE \$35.00, AND A REPLACEMENT STAMP SHALL BE \$75.00.
 3. THE BIENNIAL RENEWAL FEE SHALL BE TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$250).

4.0 ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATION

4.1 ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATION

- A. UPON PROOF HAVING BEEN MADE TO THE SATISFACTION OF CCIDC THAT THE QUALIFIED APPLICANT HAS PASSED THE REQUIRED INTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION EXAMINATION AND PAYMENT OF THE CERTIFICATION FEE PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 3.4, CCIDC SHALL ISSUE CERTIFICATION TO THE APPLICANT SHOWING THAT THE PERSON NAMED THEREIN IS A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

4.2. GROUNDS FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION

- A. CCIDC MAY DENY OR REFUSE TO ISSUE CERTIFICATION TO ANY APPLICANT WHO DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND CHAPTER 3.9 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE, AS THEY NOW EXIST OR AS MAY BE HEREINAFTER ADOPTED BY THE CCIDC BOARD OR THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE.
- B. CCIDC MAY DENY OR REFUSE TO ISSUE CERTIFICATION TO ANY APPLICANT WHO HAS, IN THE BOARD'S DETERMINATION UPON REVIEW OF EVIDENCE OF SAME, COMMITTED ANY ACT, OR



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

OMISSION, WHICH IF COMMITTED BY A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER, WOULD CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION UNDER THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS.

4.3 RECORDS; INDEX

- A. CCIDC SHALL KEEP A RECORD OF THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS AND SUCH ADDITIONAL PERSONAL DATA AS CCIDC DETERMINES TO BE APPROPRIATE. CCIDC SHALL MAINTAIN A PROPER INDEX AND RECORD OF EACH CERTIFICATION ISSUED.
- B. CCIDC BOARD AND/OR ITS LEGAL COUNSEL MAY DEVELOP POLICIES AND RULES REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION CONCERNING INDIVIDUAL CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS TO THE PUBLIC.

4.4 DURATION OF CERTIFICATION

- A. CERTIFICATION IS RENEWABLE EVERY TWO (2) YEARS.
- B. CERTIFICATION SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT UNTIL REVOKED OR SUSPENDED FOR CAUSE, OR UNTIL EXPIRATION.

4.5 REPLACEMENT OF LOST CERTIFICATES, STAMP OR IDENTIFICATION CARD

- A. A REPLACEMENT CERTIFICATE, STAMP OR IDENTIFICATION CARD, IN PLACE OF ONE THAT HAS BEEN LOST, DESTROYED, OR MUTILATED, SHALL BE ISSUED UPON PROPER APPLICATION, SUBJECT TO THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. A REPLACEMENT FEE FIXED BY SECTION 3.4 SHALL BE CHARGED.

4.6 CHANGE OF ADDRESS; NOTICE; PENALTY

- A. EACH CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER SHALL NOTIFY CCIDC OF ANY CHANGE OF PREFERRED MAILING ADDRESS.

4.7 USE OF STAMP AND SIGNATURE ON PLANS

- A. EACH CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER WILL, UPON CERTIFICATION, RECEIVE A STAMP OF THE DESIGN AUTHORIZED BY CCIDC. EACH CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER SHALL SIGN, DATE, AND INDICATE HIS/HER CERTIFICATION NUMBER ON ALL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PREPARED FOR OTHERS.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

4.8 USE OF TITLE CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER

- A. EACH CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER IS GRANTED PERMISSION TO USE THE TITLE "CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER" OR "CID" AND HIS/HER CERTIFICATION NUMBER IN CONJUNCTION WITH HIS/HER NAME WHILE THEIR CERTIFICATION IS IN GOOD STANDING. THE TITLE AND NUMBER SHALL NOT BE USED WITH A BUSINESS OR CORPORATE NAME, AND NO TITLE MAY BE USED IF THE INDIVIDUAL'S CERTIFICATION HAS BEEN SUSPENDED OR REVOKED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.
- B. CCIDC MAY BRING AN ACTION TO ENJOIN AN INDIVIDUAL FROM USING THE TITLE CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR IMPERSONATING A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER IF THAT INDIVIDUAL IS NOT IN FACT A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER, IF HIS/HER CERTIFICATION IS NOT ACTIVE AND IN GOOD STANDING, OR FOR SOME OTHER VALID REASON UNDER CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 OR OTHER APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA LAW.

5.0 DISCIPLINE

5.1 INVESTIGATIONS: SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATION

CCIDC MAY, ON ITS OWN MOTION, OR UPON RECEIPT OF A VERIFIED WRITTEN COMPLAINT FROM ANY PERSON, INVESTIGATE THE ACTIONS OF ANY CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER, AND MAY REVOKE OR SUSPEND THEIR CERTIFICATION FOR A PERIOD OF NOT MORE THAN TWO YEARS IF FOUND TO HAVE COMMITTED ANY ONE OR MORE OF THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS CONSTITUTING GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION UNDER THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS.

5.2 TIME FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION: LIMITATION

- A. ALL COMPLAINTS AGAINST A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER SHALL BE FILED WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF THE OCCURRENCE OF THE ALLEGED ACT OR OMISSION GIVING RISE TO POSSIBLE DISCIPLINARY ACTION, EXCEPT THAT A COMPLAINT ALLEGING A VIOLATION OF SECTION 5.6 MAY BE FILED WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS AFTER THE DISCOVERY BY CCIDC OF THE FACTS CONSTITUTING THE ALLEGED FRAUD OR MISREPRESENTATION PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 5.6.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

- B. ANY COMPLAINT NOT FILED WITHIN THE TIME PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE BARRED, AND NO ACTION AGAINST A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER SHALL BE COMMENCED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE 5.

5.3 POWERS AND PROCEEDINGS BY THE BOARD REGARDING DISCIPLINARY MATTERS

- A. THE POWERS AND PROCEEDINGS USED BY THE CCIDC BOARD RELATING TO DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS OUTLINED IN THIS ARTICLE 5 WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, INCLUDING CHAPTER 5 OF PART 1 OF DIVISION 3 OF TITLE 2 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE (SECTIONS 11500 TO 11528) AND ARTICLE 5 OF CHAPTER 3 OF PART 2 OF DIVISION 2 OF TITLE 1 OF THE CORPORATIONS CODE (SECTIONS 5340 TO 5342). ADDITIONAL POWERS AND PROCEEDINGS MAY FURTHER BE DEVELOPED BY CCIDC AND LEGAL COUNSEL WHEN DETERMINED TO BE IN THE BEST INTEREST OF CCIDC AND THE CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS.

5.4 EXPIRATION OF SUSPENDED OR REVOKED CERTIFICATION RENEWAL

- A. A SUSPENDED CERTIFICATION MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR RENEWAL AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 3.2 DURING THE SUSPENSION PERIOD. NOTWITHSTANDING A RENEWAL OF CERTIFICATION, ANY SUSPENSION SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT DURING THE SUSPENSION PERIOD AND A SUSPENDED CERTIFICATION MAY NOT ACT AS A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER UNTIL THE EXPIRATION FOR THE SUSPENSION PERIOD.
- B. A REVOKED CERTIFICATION IS SUBJECT TO EXPIRATION AS PROVIDED IN THIS ARTICLE AND MAY NOT BE RENEWED. IF IT IS REINSTATED, AS DETERMINED BY CCIDC, AFTER ITS EXPIRATION, THE HOLDER OF THE REVOKED CERTIFICATION, AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO ITS REINSTATEMENT, SHALL PAY A REINSTATEMENT FEE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE RENEWAL FEE IN EFFECT ON THE LAST REGULAR RENEWAL DATE BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH IT IS REINSTATED, PLUS ALL APPLICABLE LATE FEES AND OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES.

5.5 VIOLATION AS GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINE IN GENERAL



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

A CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S VIOLATION OF ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THESE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS OR CODE OF ETHICS AND CONDUCT CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

5.6 FRAUD IN OBTAINING CERTIFICATION

THE FACT THAT THE HOLDER OF A CERTIFICATION HAS OBTAINED THE CERTIFICATION BY FRAUD OR MISREPRESENTATION, CONSTITUTES A GROUND FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

5.7 FRAUD IN PERFORMANCE AS CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER

THE FACT THAT THE HOLDER OF A CERTIFICATION HAS BEEN FOUND BY A COURT OR OTHER FORUM OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO HAVE BEEN GUILTY OF FRAUD, DECEIT, OR BREACH OF CONTRACT, CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

5.8 GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT.

THE FACT THAT THE HOLDER OF A CERTIFICATION HAS BEEN FOUND BY A COURT OR OTHER FORUM OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO BE GUILTY OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

5.9 GROSS INCOMPETENCE

THE FACTS THAT THE HOLDER OF A CERTIFICATION HAS BEEN FOUND GUILTY OF GROSS INCOMPETENCE BY A COURT OR OTHER FORUM OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

5.10 SIGNING OTHERS' PLANS OR INSTRUMENTS; PERMITTING MISUSE OF NAME

THE FACT THAT THE HOLDER OF A CERTIFICATION HAS AFFIXED HIS/HER SIGNATURE, OR STAMP, OR HAS PERMITTED THE USE OF HIS/HER NAME TO, OR ON PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE NOT PREPARED BY HIM/HER OR UNDER HIS/HER IMMEDIATE AND RESPONSIBLE DIRECTION, OR HAS PERMITTED HIS/HER NAME, SIGNATURE, OR STAMP TO BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING ANY PERSON, NOT A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER, TO EVADE THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION, CONSTITUTES A GROUND FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION.



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

5.11 NOTIFICATION ISSUANCE; CONTENTS; SERVICE; REVIEW OF VIOLATION; FINDINGS OF FACT

CCIDC MAY, UPON RECEIPT OF A VERIFIED WRITTEN COMPLAINT, OR ON ITS OWN MOTION, REVIEW AND INVESTIGATE ANY ACTIONS AND ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) OF ANY CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER. CCIDC, OR ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, MAY CONTACT SUCH PERSON TO DISCUSS AND RESOLVE THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. UPON CONCLUSION OF THE REVIEW, THE CCIDC'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL PREPARE A FINDING OF FACT AND A RECOMMENDATION BASED UPON THE FINDING TO WHICH THE CCIDC BOARD SHALL GIVE DUE CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING WHETHER CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION EXISTS. IF, UPON COMPLETION OF SUCH REVIEW AND INVESTIGATION, THE CCIDC BOARD HAS CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR A NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER HAS VIOLATED THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE 5.0, THEY SHALL SO NOTIFY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IN WRITING ("NOTIFICATION"). SUCH NOTIFICATION SHALL BE IN WRITING AND SHALL DESCRIBE WITH PARTICULARITY THE NATURE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION, INCLUDING A REFERENCE TO THE PROVISION OF THIS ARTICLE 5.0 ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN VIOLATED. THE NOTIFICATION SHALL BE SERVED UPON SUCH PERSON BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL OR AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY LAW

5.12 CONTEST OF NOTIFICATION PROCEDURE

- A. IF A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR AN NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER DESIRES TO CONTEST A NOTIFICATION HE OR SHE SHALL, WITHIN TEN (10) BUSINESS DAYS AFTER SERVICE OF THE NOTIFICATION NOTIFY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CCIDC IN WRITING OF HIS/HER REQUEST FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE WITH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE. THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE SHALL, WITHIN SIXTY DAYS (60) FROM THE RECEIPT OF THE REQUEST, HOLD AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE, AT THE CONCLUSION OF WHICH HE/SHE MAY AFFIRM, MODIFY, OR DISMISS THE NOTIFICATION. THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE SHALL STATE WITH PARTICULARLY, IN WRITING, HIS/HER REASONS FOR SUCH ACTION, AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY TRANSMIT A COPY TO EACH PARTY TO THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT.
 - 1. IF THE CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER DESIRES TO CONTEST A DECISION MADE AFTER THE INFORMAL CONFERENCE, HE/SHE SHALL



ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS

INFORM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR IN WRITING WITHIN TEN (10) BUSINESS DAYS AFTER HE/SHE RECEIVES THE DECISION RESULTING FROM THE INFORMAL CONFERENCE.

- B. IF THE CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER FAILS TO NOTIFY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR IN WRITING THAT HE/SHE INTENDS TO CONTEST THE NOTIFICATION OR THE DECISION MADE AFTER AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION, THE NOTIFICATION OR THE DECISION MADE AFTER THE INFORMAL CONFERENCE SHALL BE DEEMED A FINAL ORDER OF CCIDC AND SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW.
- C. WHERE A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER OR A NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER HAS IN A PRESCRIBED MANNER NOTIFIED THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HIS/HER INTENT TO CONTEST THE DECISION MADE AFTER THE INFORMAL CONFERENCE, THE CCIDC BOARD SHALL AFFORD AN OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING. THE CCIDC BOARD SHALL THEREAFTER CONDUCT A HEARING AND RECEIVE EVIDENCE AND/OR TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OR DENIAL OF THE COMPLAINT. BASED ON ITS REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE AND/OR TESTIMONY PRESENTED AT THE HEARING AND ITS FINDINGS OF FACT, THE CCIDC BOARD SHALL ISSUE A DECISION AFFIRMING, MODIFYING, OR VACATING THE NOTIFICATION, OR DIRECTING OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF WHICH SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, AN ORDER THAT A CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER'S OR AN NON-CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY PROVISION OF CCIDC BOARD'S DECISION CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR SUSPENSION, DENIAL OR REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATION. THE CCIDC BOARD'S DECISION AFTER HEARING SHALL BE FINAL. ALL SUCH ACTION TAKEN HEREIN BY THE CCIDC BOARD MAY FURTHER BE TAKEN BY A COMMITTEE OF THE CCIDC BOARD, IF PERMITTED BY THE BY-LAWS OF CCIDC.
- D. THE RIGHTS OF ANY CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNER TO APPEAL THE BOARD'S FINAL DECISION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE ONE YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OUTLINED IN SECTIONS 5340 OR 5341 OF THE CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS CODE.